FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

1163

FI	rst information of a cognizable i	्रमुन्न reported under section 154	4 Cr. P.C., at P.S.	
1.	Dist. BANKURA SI	Divn BISHHUPUR P.S.K	0.Tulpusyear 2021 FIR No.163/21 Date 07 . 56 2021	
2.	(i) Act \qua	Sections 3-79/411/413/41	4/209 Mact A Sections A	
3	(a) General Diary Reference	Entry No. 29	Time Act 'OT 'SS Hes.	
	(b) Occurrence of Offence : Of	MONDAY	8 Time OT S HPS. Date OT 06.21 Time A 0.47	
	(c) Information Received Date	07.06.2021	Time OT.55 HRS.	
	G.U. No. 298		At the Police Station:	
1.	Type of information: Written/		Attrie Police Station:	
		lace of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX OAKM EACT 5IDE.		
J.			-II, AUCHAL NO - III JL NO - 96	
		TOR, DIS! - BANKURA	\ <u>\</u>	
	(b) in case outside limit of this	olice Station, then the name of I	P.S. N.A	
	District			
	Complaint/Informant:			
	(a) Name ASI. ACINI	NTYA DAS		
	(b) Father's / Husband's Nam	LT. RAMANANDA	DAS.	
	(c) Date / Year of Birth	56 YEARS,		
	(d) Nationality IND	A A 1		
	(e) Address VILL- DIG	PAR PS- SIMLAPAL	DIST - BANKURA.	
		Jnknown / Accused with full parti	culore 1) LALTU SK (25)	
	(Attach separate sheet, if nece	•	SIALLY, ABUL KALAM SK.	
		by complaint / informant	OF HOLDITAL PARA, PS-RAMPURHAT DIST- BIRBHUN, (PRIVER OF THE	
٠.	VEHICLE BEARIN	A UN - Wh- 45 5175) (ii) SK RAMJAN ALI (39) 510 - LT. SK	
	KITAB ALL		DE LAMIAN ALI (24) 5/0 = LT. SK	
^	THE VEHICLE	BEARING NO NO-	193- SIDEL, DIST-BIRBHUM (PRIVER OF SE) 6854) (III) RABINDRA MATH	
9 .	HAZEA (24)	//involved: (attach separate she	et, if required):	
	D1/77 - 0-10 0	MAZK	OF VILL- KOSKIPUR PS-SIURI	
	101000	HUM (BRIVER OF	THE VEHICLE BEARING NO	
	W15 - 5 2 C/	2337). AND OWN	ERL OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO-	
	W15-45/5175	WS-536/6854	MB-539/2337.	
10.	. Total value of Properties stol	en/Involved: To be As	CERTAINED EARLY	
11.	Inquest report / U.D.: Case N	o., Ifany: N.A.		
	FIR Contents: (Attach separe	THE OF	RIGINAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT OF THE	
	,		THANT WHICH IS TREATED AS FIR	
			The second secon	
13	Action taken: Since the about		ffence(s) u/s 379/411/413/414/1208/188 1Pc	
10.	ALL 21 OF	s report reveals commission of o	mence(s) u/s	
			T & 51(5) OF D.M ACT.	
			AHAL CHATTERSEE	
	registered the case and took	up the investigation / directed.	SI. ATANU CHAKRABARTY	
			to take un the investmention	
	transferred to P.S.	On po	oint of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the complaint/ informant	
	admitted to be correctly recor	rded and a copy given to the co	mplaint / Informant free of cost	
	· ·	, , 3	mplant, mormant nee or cost.	
	2 3 4			
	į		•	
	N 0 1 9 5 71 0		Λ Λ Ω	
	Achooolyn KV DA	,	Manas (Ratter) u 07.06.2021 Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with	
	Achorolyn Kr DAD		pignature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with	
	, ,	Λ	lame: MANAS CHATTERIEE	
Sig	nature/ Thumb Impression	r of F	Rank: SI OF Parlice	
	Complainant/ Informant		lumbaris and O/C KATTIN DILO Q	
.,,,,	Complainant informant	Γ	lumber if any: _ O/C _ KotuleuR (25 , Officer-in-charge	
			Kotulpur P.S	
			DistBankaura	

To, The Officer-in- Charge Kotulpur Police Station Kotulpur, Bankura.

Sub: Specific complaint against drivers of Dumper for illegal possession and transportation of stone chips.

Sir,

In producing herewith accused (1) Laltu Sk (25 yrs) s/o- Lt. Abdul Kalam Sk of Hospital para, PS- Rampurhat, Dist-Birbhum, (2) Sk. Ramjan Ali (39 yrs) s/o- Lt. Sk. Kitab Ali of Dhananjoybati, PS- Siuri, Dist- Birbhum & (3) Rabindranath Hazra (24 yrs) s/o- Anath Hazra of Kosaipur, PS- Siuri, Dist- Birbhum along with following seized vehicles and articles. I beg to submit that today (07.06.2021) at 06.25 hrs while myself along with force was engaged in night petrol at Bakultala side received an information from SI. Manas Chatterjee, O.C. Kotulpur PS, which he got from source regarding illegal transportation of stone chips along Arambag Bishnupur pitch road. This information has been diarised at Kotulpur PS vide GDE No- 297 dtd. 07.06.2021 and as per direction of O.C. Kotulpur PS myself along with force started movement on the road at 06.40 hrs intercepted 03 Dumpers bearing No- (1) WB 45-5175, (2) WB 53B- 6854 & (3) WB 53C-2337 loaded with stone chips under at Ankargeria area. During persuasion 03 drivers of those trucks were found on the staring of their respective vehicles as noted each (1) WB 45-5175 Driver of the vehicle namely Laltu Sk, (2) WB 53B- 6854 Driver of the vehicle namely Sk. Ramjan Ali & (3) WB 53C-2337 Driver of the vehicle namely Rabindranath Hazra. I also found stone ships were loaded in the said dampers being interrogated all above 03 drivers failed to produce either any valid documents or valid explanation regarding which transportation in the Covid Pandemic situation as the drivers could not produce any documents in support of possession and transportation in respect of stone chips. It is crystal clear that they have loaded stone chips in their vehicles by any fraudulent means after stealing it from stone chips. The drivers more stated that they were habituated in such type of act by clandestine manner in connivance with their trucks were taking the opportunity of the situation. The stone chips seems to be overloaded. So I weigh the stone chips.

Being asked the drivers reported that they obtained these stone chips from stone quarry of under Rampurhat area.

This act of the drivers is punishable u/s 379/411/413/414/120B/188 IPC and 21 of Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act – 1957 and section 51(b) of Disaster Management Act.

Typed by me.

Received information on 07.06.2021 at 07.55 Birs 4 Started Kotuput Rs Case no 163/2021 dated 07.06.2021 U/c 37.9/411/413/414/1208/1881PC 4 21 of Mines 4 Mineral Act of 1957 & 5160 of Sisaster Monagement Act:

Monas Prafforjes
Officer-in-charge
Kotulpur P.S
Dist -Bankaura

Yours faithfully

An Achronlya Ku Dan.

(ASI Achintya Das) Kotulpur PS, Dist- Bankura Dtd. 07.06.2021